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A hearing in the above-entitled matter was held on
Sept enber 16, 2013, commencing at 9:34 a.m in the Rita
Davi dson Menorial Hearing Room 100 Maryl and Avenue,
Rockvil | e, Maryl and.
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APPEARANCES 1 PROCEEDINGS

M chel e Rosenfeld, Esq. 2 - MR. GROSSMAN: A litany with which you. may a.II be

The Law Office of Mchele Rosenfeld LLC 3 familiar by now. This is the 13th day of the public hearing

11913 Ambl eside Drive 4 in the matter of Costco Wholesale Corporation, Board of

Potomac, Maryland 20854 5 Appeals No. S-2863, OZAH No. 13-12, a petition for a special

301-201-0913, (f) 301-990- 0924 6 exception pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 59-G-2.06 to

rosenf el dl aw@eri zon. net . i

7 allow the petitioner to construct and operate an automobile

Patricia Harris, Esg. 8 filling station which would include 16 pumps. The subject

M chael GCoecke, Esq. 9 site is located at 11160 Veirs Mill Road, Silver Spring,

Lerch, Early & Brewer _ 10 Maryland. That's Lot N-631, Wheaton Plaza Parcel 10, also

3 Bethesda Metro Center, Suite 460 . .

Bethesda, Maryl and 20814 11 known as the We;tfleld Wheaton Mall. And itis zoned C-2,

paharri s@ ear chearly. com 12 general commercial.

_ 13 The hearing was begun on April 26, 2013, and

Larry Silverman, Esg. 14 resumed on May 1, May 6, May 23, June 4, June 17, June 19,

15 July 8, July 30, July 31, August 2 and September 9, 2013.
16 It was noticed to resume again today. The next session has
CONTENTS 17 been noticed for Friday, September 20, in this room, that is
W _ o o cedi e 18 the second floor, OZAH Board of Appeals Hearing Room in this
tnesses: rect  Cross 'rect ReCross |19 puilding, Council office building at 9:30 a.m.
Kenneth Chase 20 This hearing is conducted on behalf of the Board
By M. Coecke 24 21 of Appeals. My name is Martin Grossman. I'm the Hearing
By M. Adelman: _ 75 22 Examiner which means | will take evidence and write a report
By M. Rosenfel d: 145 23 and recommendation to the Board of Appeals which will make
24 the decision in the case. Will the parties identify
25 themselves for the record please?
Page 3 Page 5
EXHI BI TS 1 MR. BRANN: Erich Brann for Costco.
2 MS. HARRIS: Good morning. Pat Harris for Costco.

Exhi bit No. Mar ked/ Recei ved 3 MR. GROSSMAN: All right

. 4 MR. GOECKE: Good morning, Michael Goecke on

272 Applicant's response to the 9

o . i o 5 behalf of Costco.
opp05|t|onsm)t|on|nllmne
6 MR. GROSSMAN: Mr. Goecke.

273 M. Silverman's response to 13 7 MS. CORDRY: Karen Cordry, Kensington Heights.
the Hearing Examiner's question 8 MS. ROSENFELD: Michele Rosenfeld, Kensington
re small increnents of 9 Heights.
air pollution 10 MR. SILVERMAN: Larry Silverman, Coalition to Stop

) ) ) 11 Costco Gas. Good morning, sir.
274 Di sk with Sullivan 16 12 MR. GROSSMAN: Mr. Silverman.
Envi ronnment al dat a .
13 MR. ADELMAN: Good morning, Mr. Grossman. Dr.

275 | ARC of June 2012 on 147 14 Mark Adelman for the Coalition.
carcinogenicity of diesel 15 MR. GROSSMAN: Dr. Adelman.
engi ne and gasol i ne engine 16 MS. ADELMAN: Abigail Adelman, Stop Costco Gas
exhaust and some nitro 17 Coalition.
airings 18 MR. GROSSMAN: All right.

19 MS. DUCKETT: Eleanor Duckett, Kensington View

276 EPA February 2011 air quality 161 20 Civic Association

ide f it di oxi d '
gutde Tor nitrogen dioxide 21 MR. GROSSMAN: Okay. And --
277 EPA' s MAAGS St andar ds 166 22 MS. SHEARD: Virginia Sheard, Kensington View.
23 MR. GROSSMAN: Okay. Anybody else in the audience
24 here who wishes to be heard today?

N
a1

(No audible response.)
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Page 8

1 MR. GROSSMAN: All right. Other than witnesses 1 don't believe that | am empowered by, at least the current
2 who are going to be called by the parties, | see no other 2 state of the rules, to grant a summary disposition.
3 hands. So let me proceed with some preliminary matters. 3 MS. ROSENFELD: And one of the Board members
4 Since our last meeting, there were various filings 4 specifically asked that question and Vice Chair Perdue, who
5 and exchanges. Exhibit 267 was Kensington Heights Civic 5 was acting as a chairman, said a record that no, if there
6 Association's reply to the applicant's opposition to 6 were to be a final decision on those motions, it would have
7 Kensington Heights's motion before the Board of Appeals for 7 to be rendered by the Board of Appeals.
8 summary disposition. Exhibit 268 were Ms. Cordry's filings 8 MR. GROSSMAN: All right.
9 on September 10, 2013, and they are parts, subparts A 9 MS. ROSENFELD: So they made it clear.
10 through N. Then Exhibit 269 was an e-mail from Mr. Goecke |10 MR. GROSSMAN: All right. So that | guess we
11 attaching 269(a), was Dr. Chase's September 10, 2013 letter, |11 would proceed as we were here on the assumption that if
12 the amended report, in effect; and (b) Dr. Chase's 12 those motions come back, | would not be able to -- if | were
13 references used in the letter. Exhibit 271, addition 13 to act on them, | would have to deny them as being something
14 filings by Ms. Cordry. And that's the last e-mail | have on 14 beyond my powers at this juncture.
15 my list. 15 MS. CORDRY: If | might state, | don't know, that
16 As | understand it, the witnesses scheduled for 16 was not what they said. What they said was you can make a
17 today are Dr. Kenneth Chase and possibly Ms. Cordry 17 report and recommendation to them on those motions --
18 testifying out of order on a community need issue if there 18 MR. GROSSMAN: All right.
19 is space in the day. And Mr. Sullivan is scheduled to be 19 MS. CORDRY: -- whether you require to,
20 the applicant's last witness on September 20th. That's this |20 appropriate to, whatever, but that you make a report and
21 Friday. 21 recommendation and they would then make the final decision
22 Does anybody wish to state for the record what the |22 on them.
23 Board of Appeals did? | have not received any formal 23 MR. GROSSMAN: Okay. Well, let's see what they
24 information in that record and I'm talking about with the 24 formally do in their resolution. But in any event, I'm just
25 two summary disposition motions that were filed with them. |25 speaking about the nature of what my assignment is as
Page 7 Page 9
1 Ms. Rosenfeld? 1 Hearing Examiner, which is not to make final decisions in
2 MS. ROSENFELD: The Board of Appeals voted 4t0 0 | 2 these kinds of cases. We do in some cases that are filed
3 unanimously. There were four Board members present. Two | 3 with us, but in this kind of case it's a Board of Appeals
4 remand the motions back to you for fact finding and a 4 decision. So --
5 recommendation to them on proper disposition of the two 5 MS. ROSENFELD: And | think that's consistent with
6 motions. 6 their view of it as well.
7 MR. GROSSMAN: Okay. | haven't received a 7 MR. GROSSMAN: All right. So, in any event, as to
8 resolution to that effect. 8 their -- there is, of course, the motion in limine that's
9 MR. GOECKE: I think that's a bit of a 9 still before me and | will await any response from the
10 mischaracterization of what happened. They votedto 4to |10 applicant on that. Okay. That's --
11 nothing not to hear the motion themselves and they said that |11 MR. GOECKE: May | bring this up?
12 you retained the authority to weigh in if you so choose, but |12 MR. GROSSMAN: Absolutely. Thank you. Do you
13 they were not instructing you to decide the motion or to 13 have a copy for --
14 give a written report. 14 MR. GOECKE: | do.
15 MR. GROSSMAN: Do you disagree with Mr. Goecke's -- |15 MR. GROSSMAN: -- the opposition?
16 MS. ROSENFELD: | -- 16 MR. GOECKE: Yes.
17 MR. GROSSMAN: -- re-characterization? 17 MR. GROSSMAN: All right. This will be Exhibit
18 MS. ROSENFELD: | believe | do. We can certainly |18 272. It's a little warm in here today. Did we -- if my
19 get a copy of the transcript and see precisely what the 19 staff is monitoring this, | would ask them to adjust the
20 motion was. I'm sure Ms. Freeman can get that. 20 temperature and get it a little bit cooler. All right.
21 MR. GROSSMAN: | would assume that they will issue |21 Exhibit 272 and that is applicant's response to the
22 aformal resolution stating -- 22 opposition's motion in limine.
23 MS. ROSENFELD: | would assume so. 23 (Exhibit No. 272 was marked for
24 MR. GROSSMAN: -- whatever is it and that would be |24 identification.)
25 what they intended. But as | think I've mentioned before, | |25 MR. GOECKE: And I still --
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Page 12

1 MR. GROSSMAN: | get that there? 1 over them to make sure they were in good shape and so forth.
2 MR. GOECKE: | will submit to you an electronic 2 Soldon't, | don't think there's been a particular
3 copy of that in Word version by Friday. 3 violation in the spirit of that, but | do want to be clear
4 MR. GROSSMAN: Thank you. 4 that this area continues to develop.
5 MR. GOECKE: I'll transfer the file. 5 MR. GROSSMAN: Right. | mean to the extent
6 MR. GROSSMAN: Thank you very much. Appreciate | 6 something comes out that's more recent that can't be, you
7 that. Okay. I'll just remind everybody that | have to 7 can't comply with it, | understand, but | also have to
8 complete the hearing today by sometime between 4:30 and 8 retain fairness to both sides and give them an opportunity
9 4:45. Any other preliminary or procedural matters? Well, 9 to sufficiently prepare for cross-examination, so we'll have
10 let's take the applicant first. 10 to adjust it as we did. And I'm not, | try not to be
11 MS. HARRIS: Mr. Grossman, | thought we had 11 doctrinaire about these things because | think my role is to
12 addressed this at the beginning of the last hearing session, |12 make sure we have a fair hearing that everybody has an
13 the issue of receiving data and reports from the opponents |13 opportunity to present their points and that the other side
14 in a timely manner, and this is especially important now as |14 in each case has the opportunity to fairly examine those
15 they start with their case and we would just ask and that, 15 points. So that's my goal in all of this. All right.
16 again, an understanding that reports should be provided 10 |16 MR. SILVERMAN: Mr. Grossman.
17 days prior to their withesses going on. | mean we did 17 MR. GROSSMAN: Yes, sir?
18 receive information prior, within that 10-day period from 18 MR. SILVERMAN: Another, | hope it's a preliminary
19 Ms. Cordry. We're not going to make an issue of it today, |19 matter.
20 but | don't want to be in this constant state where we're 20 MR. GROSSMAN: Yes.
21 getting things, you know, three days before one of our 21 MR. SILVERMAN: At the last hearing you raised a
22 witnesses going. 22 question about how EPA deals with small increments of air
23 MR. GROSSMAN: Right. Let's, since we're spread |23 pollution. | have prepared a short memo on that subject
24 out over a long enough period of time in this hearing, let's |24 which | would like to give you and give the other parties,
25 endeavor to comply with that. 25 completed this morning.
Page 11 Page 13
1 MS. ROSENFELD: We will do that and just to note, 1 MR. GROSSMAN: That would be great. Thank you.
2 these aren't, this isn't a report from Ms. Cordry. 2 MR. SILVERMAN: All right.
3 MR. GROSSMAN: Yes. 3 MR. GROSSMAN: | saw that you had e-mailed me
4 MS. ROSENFELD: It is material that she reviewed 4 something this morning.
5 in preparation for her testimony which we've provided. 5 MR. SILVERMAN: Yes, | --
6 MR. GROSSMAN: Right. And | know that she has 6 MR. GROSSMAN: | didn't have a --
7 written extensively. I've read any number of submissions 7 MR. SILVERMAN: -- it's been e-mailed all around.
8 that she has made to various bodies regarding the needs 8 MR. GROSSMAN: All right. So this will be Exhibit
9 issue and other issues. 9 273. Mr. Silverman, is this an individual filing or is this
10 MS. ROSENFELD: Okay. 10 something on behalf of the Coalition?
11 MR. GROSSMAN: | think you have a pretty fair -- 11 MR. SILVERMAN: Well, | was trying to get to it
12 but | understand your point and | think your point is well- 12 earlier. | haven't had a chance to review it with the
13 taken. 13 Coalition, so at this point it's an individual filing --
14 MS. HARRIS: And so it's not just reports, though. 14 MR. GROSSMAN: All right.
15 It's just anything that they may rely on? 15 MR. SILVERMAN: -- | hope the Coalition will
16 MR. GROSSMAN: They're going to rely on. Right. 16 endorse.
17 So you'll have an opportunity to look at it before. 17 MR. GROSSMAN: Mr. Silverman's response to the
18 MS. CORDRY: | would request that if, for 18 Hearing Examiner's question regarding small increments of
19 instance, an exhibit as one did come out within the 10-day |19 air pollution.
20 period for the, supporting our case, we're not precluded 20 (Exhibit No. 273 was marked for
21 from using it. Well, one of the exhibits | submitted was a 21 identification.)
22 news article that came out on September 10th, so it's a 22 MR. GROSSMAN: Okay. Any other preliminary
23 little difficult to provide it to them 10 days in advance 23 matters?
24 and so forth and most of the rest of it was simply updating |24 MS. ROSENFELD: Yes, Mr. Grossman.
25 corrections of exhibits that they already had, just going 25 MR. GROSSMAN: Ms. Rosenfeld?
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Page 14 Page 16

1 MS. ROSENFELD: At the last hearing | told you | 1 MR. GROSSMAN: -- Exhibit 274, disk with Sullivan

2 was going to provide for the record a copy of the NOT disk | 2 Environmental Data. Okay.

3 that we received from Costco on August 13th. | had it with 3 MS. HARRIS: Mr. Grossman, | realize that in

4 me, but didn't hand it in. I'm handing this in now. | have 4 providing the disk on 8/26, | neglected to also provide you

5 previously provided a copy of this to Ms. Harris and Mr. 5 acopyofit. Sol--

6 Goecke, so -- 6 MR. GROSSMAN: All right.

7 MR. GROSSMAN: Okay. Is this a copy of the disk 7 MS. HARRIS: -- need to do that and I'll bring

8 that | already have received from the applicant, Mr. Goecke? | 8 that on Friday.

9 It's entitled duplicate copy of Sullivan Environmental 9 MR. GROSSMAN: Well, if this is the -- oh, so you
10 Consulting, 8/13/13. 10 don't have -- in other words, the updated disk that has all
11 MR. GOECKE: It should be a duplicate. 1 think, | 11 of the information that has been sent. Okay. So you'll
12 don't want to speak for Ms. Rosenfeld, but | think she's 12 provide that? All right.

13 giving it to you because this is a disk that we circulated 13 MS. ROSENFELD: Mr. Grossman, a couple of other

14 and then a week or 10 days later she e-mailed and said it |14 things.

15 doesn't contain the data that we're looking for and then we |15 MR. GROSSMAN: Yes, ma'am?

16 provided another disk. So | don't know what is or is noton |16 MS. ROSENFELD: | know you just got the opposition

17 the disk. I know the urban data for NOT was supposed to be |17 on the motion for summary, in the motion in limine. Do you

18 onthere. They're saying it wasn't and then we submitted 18 have a sense for when you might rule on that just so we know

19 another disk that apparently satisfied them. 19 in preparation for Mr. Sullivan on Friday?

20 MS. ROSENFELD: Which we got on, | believe, the 20 MR. GROSSMAN: Sure. | would hope to rule by

21 26th which did have the data we were looking for. 21 Wednesday --

22 MR. GOECKE: So the answer to your question is, 22 MS. ROSENFELD: Okay.

23 yes, you should have this disk already. 23 MR. GROSSMAN: -- and | guess what | will do is,

24 MR. GROSSMAN: And so if you got it on the 26th, 24 I'm not sure that | will issue a written order, but | would

25 all the data that you were looking for, and we're now on 25 notify people by e-mail of what my ruling will be and then
Page 15 Page 17

1 September 16, is there an issue in your mind still with 1 I'll enter something formally, announce it more formally on

2 regard to how this affects you? 2 the record at the next hearing.

3 MS. ROSENFELD: There was a question as to why we | 3 MS. ROSENFELD: And after we've had an opportunity

4 waived, why we filed our motion in limine at the time we did 4 to look at this, we would like an opportunity to file it by

5 and we had to have the data that's on that disk in order to 5 tomorrow if appropriate, if you're not --

6 determine what the base numbers were at the time that Mr. 6 MR. GROSSMAN: Then you're really squeezing the

7 Sullivan prepared his original December 2012 report, 7 time.

8 November 2012 report. It's just in there for the record to 8 MS. ROSENFELD: | haven't looked at it, so |

9 show what it was and we actually had received in the middle | 9 don't, | don't know if we choose to.

10 of August. 10 MR. GROSSMAN: All right. I'm not going to tell

11 MR. GROSSMAN: I'll exhibitize it for you if 11 you you can't, but let's say if you're going to do that,

12 that's what you want me to do. You know, we'll say that | 12 then | may not be able to act until Thursday, depending on
13 don't have, | didn't have an issue as | think | stated at 13 what time. If you filed it by noon tomorrow, then | guess |
14 the last hearing. | said | wasn't thrilled at getting them 14 could act, or Wednesday. | also have some Council business
15 two days before the hearing, but | understood given the 15 | have to, committee business | have to attend to tomorrow,
16 timing of when the Sullivan reports were amended that | 16 so I'm not sure what my schedule is going to be.

17 could understand the timing of your filing your motion. So |17 MS. ROSENFELD: We'll certainly keep the, all

18 it's not an issue with me in terms of acting on your motion. |18 those time constraints in mind. There is also one other

19 MS. ROSENFELD: Okay. 19 question, a preliminary matter. With respect to the updated
20 MR. GROSSMAN: I'm, you know, unless you want me |20 Sullivan report that was filed on August 16th, you may

21 to? 21 recall that he provided to Planning Staff a detailed

22 MS. ROSENFELD: | would like it in the record. 22 analysis in response to their health-related issues. Staff
23 MR. GROSSMAN: Okay. All right. So this will 23 recommended denial of his special exception for health
24 be -- 24 reasons.

25 MS. ROSENFELD: To preserve that. 25 MR. GROSSMAN: Right.
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Page 20

1 MS. ROSENFELD: Two out of the five Board members | 1 changing the plans here in some way, usually | think that
2 agreed with Staff on that point. And if his updated report 2 the, it may be that the zoning ordinance talks in terms of
3 is going to be accepted in part or in whole, then | view 3 change of the plans. | can't recall an amendment to the
4 that as a material change in the evidence that was provided | 4 plan and I'm not sure that the additional data from Mr.
5 in this case and that the updated report should be remanded | 5 Sullivan fits squarely within that, but | would certainly
6 or sent on to the Planning Staff for its review and 6 require in any event, given the nature of this case, that a
7 consideration as happened with the amended plans. So | just 7 copy of that be furnished to staff and that they have the
8 would like you to keep that in mind as a procedural point -- 8 opportunity reply. So that's --
9 MR. GROSSMAN: Okay. 9 MS. ROSENFELD: The zoning ordinance does speak
10 MS. ROSENFELD: -- when you consider the motion in |10 specifically to plans and evidence in support of the
11 limine. 11 application. But either way, if they're going to receive a
12 MR. GROSSMAN: | think I've actually asked Ms. 12 copy, that satisfies my request.
13 Harris to send a copy of -- to make sure that a copy -- | 13 MR. GROSSMAN: Absolutely.
14 either did that or | asked Ms. -- 14 MS. CORDRY: In response to your point, | believe
15 MS. HARRIS: It was the landscaping plans. 15 after Mr. Sullivan's last report went in, there was no
16 MR. GROSSMAN: No, | was also -- | may have asked |16 formal response by staff. There was some discussion at the
17 Ms. Cayman whether she had received a copy of the updated |17 public hearing before the Planning Board --
18 materials from Mr. Sullivan and had intended that they be |18 MR. GROSSMAN: Okay.
19 supplied to Staff. | think that minimally should be done 19 MS. CORDRY: -- but | would want to be able to
20 under the zoning ordinance. So if that has not been done, |20 file the response to that updated data that said their
21 then certainly they should be supplied that and they have 21 initial analysis was wrong, so --
22 the opportunity to comment on it. 22 MR. GROSSMAN: All right. But didn't they file --
23 MS. HARRIS: Okay. We will do that. 23 they did file something, maybe it was in response to
24 MR. GROSSMAN: What | don't quite understand, the |24 something that the opposition filed after their --
25 connection between, yes, | recall that after Technical Staff |25 MS. CORDRY: | think when it was actually filed
Page 19 Page 21
1 had issued its report, there were, there was a response from | 1 was when | submitted my need report --
2 the applicant and then there was a further response from 2 MR. GROSSMAN: Yes.
3 Technical Staff or maybe there was, maybe it was after the | 3 MS. CORDRY: _-- | had a lot of attachments and
4 opposition. I'm trying to remember back. Somebody 4 somehow the attachments did not get put into the process
5 responded. And then there was a further response from 5 there. So they actually filed a supplemental piece dealing
6 Technical Staff to something that was filed after their 6 with the need issue. | don't --
7 report. 7 MR. GROSSMAN: Okay.
8 MS. ROSENFELD: That may be. The supplemental 8 MS. CORDRY: -- | think it went to Mr. Sullivan's
9 report -- 9 report.
10 MR. GROSSMAN: And | don't see the connection, and |10 MR. GROSSMAN: Okay. Yes, | couldn't remember off
11 | didn't see the connection between that and the further 11 the top of my head whether, but | remember that they filed
12 obligations supplied Technical Staff with any amendments |12 something.
13 that happened recently. 13 MS. CORDRY: Right. Right. Ithink it was on the
14 MS. ROSENFELD: Well, the zoning code requires 14 needs issue.
15 that if there's a change to, if the applicant seeks to amend |15 MR. GROSSMAN: Some supplement. Okay. Well, in
16 the petition for special exception or if there is a material 16 any event, the bottom line here, as we say, is that a copy
17 change in the evidence provided in support of that, that it 17 of the updated report from Mr. Sullivan will be supplied to
18 should be referred on to the Planning Staff. 18 Technical Staff and they will, they're invited to comment on
19 MR. GROSSMAN: | totally agree with that, but 19 it. And I think in my e-mails, | thought of this issue and
20 that's -- 20 e-mailed them and they came in just to ask if she had
21 MS. ROSENFELD: Okay. 21 received a copy and tendered that she had not and asked that
22 MR. GROSSMAN: -- independent of whether or not |22 a copy be supplied. So that has now been accomplished
23 there was something done way back when the initial Technical |23 today. It's not there.
24 Staff report was filed and then was, and there were 24 MR. ADELMAN: Mr. Grossman, just for
25 responses. I'm saying that whatever further thing was filed |25 clarification. You said they may choose to respond. In
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Page 24

1 your mind, is there ever a point in which the Planning Staff 1 we do, dealing with work-related issues, fitness for duty,
2 would be required to respond? 2 return to duty, as well as environmental issues, air, ground
3 MR. GROSSMAN: No, | don't the code requires that 3 water, surface water, et cetera.
4 they respond, but they are, they have the opportunity to 4 Q Just so the record is clear, when you use the term
5 respond. The point is that if there are changes in the 5 boarded, what does that mean?
6 plans, that Staff be given the opportunity, okay? All 6 A Board-certified by the American Board of
7 right. Any other preliminary matters? 7 Preventative Medicine.
8 (No audible response.) 8 Q Allright.
9 MR. GROSSMAN: Hearing none, we'll happily turnto | 9 A That's the particular board that administers board
10 our next witness. 10 certification in the fields of occupational and
11 MR. GOECKE: And Costco would like to call Dr. 11 environmental medicine.
12 Chase. 12 Q Allright. And a moment ago you mentioned about
13 MR. GROSSMAN: All right. Dr. Chase. 13 seeing if people are fit to return to duty. Can you
14 MR. GOECKE: Chase, rather, I'm sorry. Would you |14 elaborate on what that means exactly?
15 step up here please, sir? 15 A A man or woman may sustain an injury at work or
16 MR. GROSSMAN: And, Mr. Chase, will you state your |16 outside the workplace and not be able to perform their full
17 full name and business address for the record please? 17 duties for a period of time and eventually they may feel
18 MR. CHASE: Kenneth H. Chase, M.D., and | work at |18 ready to return to duty and the employer may ask us to
19 1140 19th Street, N.W., in Washington, D.C. 19 confirm that he or she is ready to assume the full duties of
20 MR. GROSSMAN: Would you raise your right hand |20 whatever job it is.
21 please? 21 Q Okay. And you testified that you work for some
22 (Witness sworn.) 22 Federal agencies. Can you identify what agencies those are?
23 MR. GROSSMAN: All right. You may proceed, Ms. |23 A The Army Corps of Engineers on a worldwide basis;
24 Harris. 24 the FBI on a worldwide basis at times; Fannie Mae; the U.S.
25 MS. HARRIS: I'm going to -- 25 Capitol, in particular the architect of the Capitol; GSA and
Page 23 Page 25
1 MR. GROSSMAN: Oh, Mr. Goecke, okay. 1 others.
2 MS. HARRIS: -- defer to Mr. Goecke. 2 Q Thank you. Let's back up a bit. Where did you go
3 DIRECT EXAMINATION 3 to school?
4 BY MR. GOECKE: 4 A UCLA.
5 Q Good morning, Dr. Chase. Can you tell us whatyou | 5 Q And what degree did you obtain at UCLA?
6 do for aliving? 6 A Bachelor's of mathematics with honors in 1964.
7 A | have a, I'm a physician, originally boarded in 7 Q Did you attend any other schools besides UCLA?
8 internal medicine and | still have a small clinic with three 8 A Well, I went to medical school at UCLA. | did my
9 or four exam rooms, chest x-ray, treadmill, et cetera, at my 9 internship and first year residency at University of
10 office on 19th Streetin D.C. The larger part of what we do |10 Michigan. | then spent two years at NIH and then |
11 is consulting work to the Government and to the private 11 completed my third year medical residency at Georgetown
12 sector on a nationwide basis and occasionally outside of the |12 University following which | joined the full-time faculty at
13 United States. 13 George Washington University. | also had a part-time
14 Q What's the name of your company? 14 employment for a 3-year period overlapping what | just
15 A Washington Occupational Health Associates. 15 described at University of Maryland.
16 Q And what's your role at Washington Occupational 16 Q Have you ever testified as an expert withess
17 Health Associates? 17 before?
18 A I'm the founder and the president. 18 A Yes.
19 Q When did you found the company? 19 Q Where?
20 A July 1, 1980. 20 A | couldn't name all the, all the states, but all
21 Q In addition to being a practicing physician, can 21 over the country.
22 you elaborate a bit more on what else it is you do? 22 Q Could you estimate how many times you've been
23 A The, in addition to being boarded in internal 23 qualified as an expert withess?
24 medicine, | was later boarded in occupational and 24 MR. GROSSMAN: Let's clarify that question.
25 environmental medicine and that's the lion's share of what |25 Expert witness in what?
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Page 26 Page 28
1 MR. GOECKE: In testifying before a trial or -- 1 A AMA?
2 MR. GROSSMAN: No, of, in what field of expertise? | 2 Q American Medical Association.
3 MR. GOECKE: In, oh sure, in the fields of 3 A | know who they are, but | don't know the intent
4 internal medicine -- let's start with internal medicine. 4 of that qualified general.
5 THE WITNESS: More often in occupational and 5 Q Well, how about the American Board of Medical
6 environmental mostly. 6 Specializations, the categories general certificates and
7 MR. GOECKE: Okay. 7 subspecialty certificates, are you familiar with those?
8 THE WITNESS: And | would say it's average of five 8 A Yes, ADMS.
9 times a year for 30 years. 9 Q ADMS, yes.
10 BY MR. GOECKE: 10 A I'm familiar with them.
11 Q And your educational and work history is listed on 11 Q Allright. And --
12 your CV, is that correct? 12 A Occupational and environmental medicine, there are
13 A Yes. 13 only 3,000 physicians in the country --
14 MR. GOECKE: And | think that's been submitted to |14 Q Okay.
15 the record as Exhibit 17(h). May | -- at this time, Mr. 15 A -- at the most 4,000 who are --
16 Grossman, I'd like to offer Dr. Chase as an expert, a 16 Q Okay.
17 medical expert in the field of occupational environmental 17 A -- board-certified in the field and that makes it
18 medicine, as well as internal medicine. 18 a pretty small segment of the medical field --
19 MR. GROSSMAN: Okay. So occupational andisit |19 Q Absolutely, exactly --
20 environmental? 20 A -- as opposed to internal medicine --
21 MR. GOECKE: Yes. 21 Q -- what my point --
22 MR. GROSSMAN: And environmental and internal |22 A -- where there are hundreds of thousands.
23 medicine. All right. Any voir dire of Dr. Chase? 23 Q My question is do you agree that both of areas in
24 MR. ADELMAN: Uh-huh. 24 which you have board certification are general medical
25 MR. GROSSMAN: Would you like to go first, Ms. 25 specialties?
Page 27 Page 29
1 Rosenfeld? 1 MR. GROSSMAN: Well, what -- I'm not sure where
2 (Discussion off the record.) 2 does that get us? What is that, what impact does that have,
3 MR. ADELMAN: Go first, fine. 3 Dr. Adelman?
4 MS. ROSENFELD: I'll defer to Dr. Adelman. 4 MR. ADLEMAN: I'll proffer that the specialty area
5 BY MR. ADELMAN: 5 in which Dr. Chase is certified is largely not relevant to
6 Q Yes. Good morning, Dr. Chase. Can you hear me? | 6 the medical issues that are before you, Mr. Grossman.
7 A Yes. 7 MR. GROSSMAN: Well, you can establish that if you
8 Q Good. So |l understand from your statement that 8 want, but I'm just saying whether you call it in general or
9 vyou're board-certified in internal medicine and occupational | 9 special or a sub-category of general, what they're called in
10 and environmental medicine. Both of those are termed 10 that regard, how does that affect us?
11 general medical specialties, is that correct? 11 MR. ADELMAN: It affects my logical progression of
12 MR. GROSSMAN: I'm sorry, both of those are termed |12 demonstrating what areas Dr. Chase is or is not board-
13 what? 13 certified in.
14 MR. ADELMAN: Both of those are termed general 14 MR. GROSSMAN: All right. Well, let's move to
15 medical specialties, is that correct? 15 that and get away from whether or not they're called general
16 THE WITNESS: No, | don't think so. Occupational, |16 or special because | just don't think that makes a
17 internal medicine has become almost equivalent to general |17 difference to our consideration.
18 medicine in some ways, but occupational and environmental |18 MR. ADELMAN: With all due respect, Mr. Grossman,
19 medicine is considered a specialty. 19 | think it does make a difference. It makes asking the
20 BY MR. ADELMAN: 20 questions more difficult, but I'll defer to you.
21 Q A general medical specialty -- 21 MR. GROSSMAN: Well, whether or not -- he's
22 A I'm not sure what you mean by -- 22 already answered your question, | let him answer your
23 Q --isthat correct? 23 question and he wasn't familiar with what that
24 A --general. As opposed to -- 24 characterization of a general specialization that you
25 Q I'm referring to what the AMA terminology is. 25 proffered to him. So he's already answered that.
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1 MR. ADELMAN: Fine. Thank you. 1 Q Which half?
2 BY MR. ADELMAN: 2 A Cardiology, pulmonary, allergy and | think --
3 Q Are you board-certified in any other general 3 MR. ADELMAN: Would it be appropriate, Mr.
4 medical specialty or sub-specialty and, if so, which? 4 Grossman, to ask as a supplement to the file we see those
5 A No. 5 certifications?
6 Q To be clear, so that there's no misunderstanding, 6 MR. GROSSMAN: Well, it's appropriate to ask
7 this avenue that you are not board-certified in any of the 7 anything you want and | think that is it required that he
8 following, and please correct me if I'm wrong, but to an 8 produce them? No, | wouldn't require him to produce them.
9 upwards of certified in allergy and immunology, in geriatric 9 MR. ADELMAN: Understood.
10 medicine, in adolescent medicine, in cardiovascular disease |10 MR. GROSSMAN: | think his -- you can certainly
11 and pulmonary disease, and internal and feral medicine orin |11 question him as you are, questioning him now about his
12 pediatric cardiology, is that correct? 12 qualifications --
13 A It's correct that I'm not board-certified in those 13 MR. ADELMAN: Okay.
14 fields. Nevertheless, most of the areas you just named are |14 MR. GROSSMAN: -- and about the extent to which
15 part of the practice of general internal medicine. 15 his qualifications are applicable to issues here, you're
16 Q Inthe -- have you in the last two years taken any 16 doing a good job of inquiring about, but | think his resume
17 continuing medical education courses and if so in what 17 and what he's testifying to here is sufficient to establish
18 areas? 18 his view of the credentials.
19 A Yes, | continue obtaining continuing medical 19 MR. ADELMAN: Understood. Thank you.
20 education in a number of areas, most often in occupational, |20 BY MR. ADELMAN:
21 environmental and preventative medicine. | didn't say it 21 Q Dr. Chase, you spoke to the fact that you maintain
22 before, but preventative medicine is considered by most of |22 an operational clinic. Have you in the last two years
23 my colleagues to be part of occupational and environmental |23 treated any patients? If so, without reaching any aspect of
24 medicine. 24 patient confidentiality, could you indicate what areas or
25 MR. ADELMAN: Just a moment, Mr. Grossman. 25 what health problem you treated patients for?
Page 31 Page 33
1 THE WITNESS: And | spent a week in Orlando in 1 A Yes. My answer to your question depends a little
2 April getting CME's, continuing medical education, credits. | 2 bit on the time frame and the end of 2002 | stopped doing
3 | occasionally attend grand rounds at, medical grand rounds | 3 general internal medicine, but that didn't stop us from
4 at George Washington University where the topics are all 4 seeing patients for travel and immunization services, minor
5 over the map. And there are other, there are other areas, 5 injury management and a variety of other conditions.
6 sometimes one-day seminars in the District or lunch seminars | 6 Q What do you estimate approximately how many
7 on a particular topic that | attend to various 7 patients you saw in the last two years approximately?
8 organizations. 8 A 300.
9 BY MR. ADELMAN: 9 Q 300? And the majority were for occupational
10 Q Are those the grand rounds and lunch seminars do |10 health and safety related issues, is that correct?
11 not, of course, qualify as continuing medical education 11 A Yes. In some instances treatment was provided
12 courses, would you agree? 12 certainly for minor injury management. In other cases, that
13 A | think you asked me if they qualify and the 13 number 300, by the way, is probably low because | wasn't
14 answer is yes. 14 including all the pre-employment and onboard or in-service
15 Q As continuing medical education? 15 physical exams that we do so many of.
16 A Yes, you're typically given a piece of paper when 16 Q Understood. Understood. Thank you. To be clear,
17 you leave the seminar that says this was good for one CME or |17 | have a long list here. Have you treated any patients, any
18 three CME's, depending on the length. 18 of the patients that you treated, do they fall into -- was
19 Q Okay. Thank you. Have you taken specifically or 19 the need for treatment in one of the following categories?
20 gotten any CME credits for the following topics or 20 First of all, with respect to children, have you treated any
21 information you received recently in two years, in allergy 21 children?
22 and immunology, in geriatric medicine, in adolescent 22 MR. GROSSMAN: In the last two years?
23 medicine, in cardiovascular medicine, in pulmonary disease, |23 MR. ADELMAN: Yes.
24 ininternal and feral medicine or in pediatric cardiology? 24 MR. GROSSMAN: Are you asking has he treated any
25 A Yes, to half of those. 25 children in the last two years?
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